

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

WILLIAM R. HENDERSON and
MICHIGAN CORRECTIONS ORGANIZATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

S. Ct. Docket No.
COA No. 332314
Lower Case No. 15-645-AA

MICHIGAN CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

SACHS WALDMAN, P.C.
Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
Marshall Widick (P53942)
Richard M. Olszewski (P81335)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2211 E. Jefferson, Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 496-9441
Fax: (313) 965-4602

Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)
Michigan Dept. of Attorney General
Labor Division
P. O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-2560

**PLAINTIFFS WILLIAM R. HENDERSON'S AND MICHIGAN CORRECTIONS
ORGANIZATION'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF
SOUGHT iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS1

ARGUMENT3

GROUNDS FOR APPLICATION

**I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INCORRECT DECISION IMPLICATES THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST, MAKING SUPREME COURT REVIEW APPROPRIATE
 UNDER MCR 7.305(B)(2).....4**

**II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THAT ONLY THE AUTHORIZED BY
 LAW STANDARD WAS APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE WAS CLEARLY
 ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *VICULIN*,
 MAKING SUPREME COURT REVIEW APPROPRIATE UNDER MCR
 7.305(B)(5).....5**

**III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THAT THE AUTHORIZED BY LAW
 STANDARD PROHIBITS ANY REVIEW OF EVIDENCE WAS CLEARLY
 ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO *VICULIN*’S CORRECT
 INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 28, MAKING SUPREME COURT
 REVIEW APPROPRIATE UNDER MCR 7.305(B)(5)10**

CONCLUSION.....11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AK Steel Holding Corp v Dept of Treasury</i> , 314 Mich App 453; 887 NW2d 209 (2016)	6
<i>Attorney General v Michigan Public Serv Commission</i> , 206 Mich App 290; 520 NW2d 636 (1994)	8
<i>Baker v General Motors Corp</i> , 409 Mich 639; 297 NW2d 387 (1980)	6
<i>Brandon Sch Dist v Mich Educ Special Servs Ass'n</i> , 191 Mich App 257; 477 NW2d 138 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Hammond v Civil Serv Comm</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 16, 2013 (Docket No 309704)	8
<i>Hanlon v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 253 Mich App 710; 660 NW2d 74 (2002)	7
<i>Henderson v Civil Serv Comm</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 29, 2017 (Docket No 332314)	3, 10
<i>Henderson v Civil Serv Comm</i> , opinion of the Ingham Circuit Court, issued March 14, 2016 (Case No 15-64-AA)	3
<i>Ross v Blue Care Network of Mich</i> , 480 Mich 153; 747 NW2d 828 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Viculin v Dept of Civil Serv</i> , 386 Mich 375; 192 NW2d 449 (1971)	passim
<i>Wescott v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 298 Mich App 158; 825 NW2d 674 (2012)	8, 9, 10
<i>York v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 263 Mich App 694; 689 NW2d 533 (2004)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6 § 28.....passim

Rules

MCR 7.101-7.115 11

MCR 7.104(C) 7, 8

MCR 7.109..... 11

MCR 7.117 passim

MCR 7.119 2, 8, 11

MCR 7.119(H) 6,7

MCR 7.210(A)(2) 11

MCR 7.305(B)(2)-(5)..... 3, 11

Other Authorities

Civ Serv R 8-3.3(b)(1).....1-2, 11

MCL 24.301- 24.306.....2, 7
